circumstances as approved by the Retirement Committee.

The latest actuarial valuation of the Parent Company’s plan is as of December 31, 2023. The
principal actuarial assumptions used to determine retirement benefits costs follows:

2023 2022
Discount rate* 6.06% 7.29%
Future salary increases 6.00% 8.00%
Voluntary Separation/ Resignation A scale ranging

from
18% at below 25 to

100% at age 65

A scale ranging
from

27% at age 18 to
0% at age 65

Involuntary Nil Nil
*This is the single weighted average discount rate which is based on BVAL reference rates at various tenors as of December 29, 2023
and of December 31, 2022, respectively. Rates for intermediate durations were interpolated.

The Group contributed P=137,099,305 to its defined benefit plan in 2023 and does not expect to
contribute to its defined benefit plan in 2024.

The discount rate and salary increase rate were identified as significant actuarial assumptions. The
sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on methods that extrapolate the impact in the
Group’s defined benefit obligation as of December 31 as a result of reasonably possible changes in
each significant assumption, assuming all other assumptions were held constant.

Group
2023 2022

Discount rate:
Increase of 1% (P=126,215,375) (P=130,248,234)
Decrease of 1% 148,554,673 153,160,118

Salary increase rate:
Increase of 1% 146,296,138 157,165,528
Decrease of 1% (128,296,049) (136,001,505)

- 55 -

*SGVFS189281*

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments as of December 31:

Group
2023 2022

Less than 1 year P=59,645,840 P=55,314,674
1 year to less than 5 years 334,978,579 422,891,137
5 years to less than 10 years 783,045,818 839,341,108
10 years to less than 15 years 970,946,266 1,181,233,853
15 years to less than 20 years 1,012,689,568 1,625,900,961
20 years and above 3,195,055,556 5,302,073,188

P=6,356,361,627 P=9,426,754,921

The average duration of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period is 11.74
years and 14.57 years in 2023 and 2022, respectively.

25. Income Taxes

a. The components of provision for income tax follows:

2023 2022
Current

Final P=732,254,025 P=573,027,608
MCIT 19,557,138 21,133,748
RCIT 725,295 −

752,536,458 594,161,356
Deferred 7,368,968 71,046,570

P=759,905,426 P=665,207,926

b. The components of the Group’s net deferred income tax assets (liabilities) follows:

2023

Provision for (benefit)
from income tax

Beginning
of Year

Credited
(charged) to P/L

Credited
(charged) to OCI

Deconsolidation
of a subsidiary

(Notes 7 and 8) End of Year
Deferred income tax assets:

Accrued expenses not yet deductible P=134,275,000 (P=22,501,798) P=− (P=6,122,566) P=105,650,636
Unamortized past service cost 42,062,153 (2,680,259) − (334,216) 39,047,678
Allowance for credit losses 22,189,520 (7,226,070) − (3,978,730) 10,984,720
NOLCO 21,723,120 5,536,093 − (27,259,213) −
Excess MCIT over RCIT 1,144,750 583,754 − (1,728,504) −
Others 3,343,262 (749,130) − (2,594,132) −

224,737,805 (27,037,410) − (42,017,361) 155,683,034
Deferred income tax liabilities:

Gain on re-measurement on life
insurance reserves (1,895,792,158) − 263,252,488 − (1,632,539,670)

Revaluation increment in investment
properties (821,337,864) 1,852,034 − − (819,485,830)

Unrealized foreign exchange difference (114,739,338) 27,922,765 − − (86,816,573)
Retirement benefit asset (liability) 22,527,884 (6,235,284) (31,284,954) (3,190,104) (18,182,458)
Reserve for fluctuation in FVOCI

financial assets (34,721,574) − 3,160,452 − (31,561,122)
Accrued rent income (7,872,465) (3,871,073) − − (11,743,538)

(2,851,935,515) 19,668,442 235,127,986 (3,190,104) (2,600,329,191)
Net deferred income tax assets (liabilities) (P=2,627,197,710) (P=7,368,968) P=235,127,986 (P=45,207,465) (P=2,444,646,157)

TOP OF MIND: A PURPOSE-DRIVEN JOURNEY 2023 INLIFE ANNUAL REPORT118 119

- 56 -

*SGVFS189281*

2022

Provision for (benefit)
from income tax

Beginning
of Year

Credited
(charged) to P/L

Credited
(charged) to OCI End of Year

Deferred income tax assets:
Accrued expenses not yet deductible P=148,035,832 (P=13,760,832) P=− P=134,275,000
Unamortized past service cost 51,584,372 (9,522,219) − 42,062,153
Allowance for credit losses 37,062,754 (14,873,234) − 22,189,520
Retirement benefit asset (liability) (28,642,556) 492,478 50,677,962 22,527,884
NOLCO − 21,723,120 − 21,723,120
Excess MCIT over RCIT − 1,144,750 − 1,144,750
Others − 3,343,262 − 3,343,262

208,040,402 (11,452,675) 50,677,962 247,265,689
Deferred income tax liabilities:

Loss (gain) on re-measurement on life insurance
reserves 1,033,393,959 − (2,929,186,117) (1,895,792,158)

Revaluation increment in investment properties (823,268,774) 1,930,910 − (821,337,864)
Unrealized foreign exchange difference (53,356,606) (61,382,732) − (114,739,338)
Reserve for fluctuation in FVOCI

financial assets (15,583,007) − (19,138,567) (34,721,574)
Accrued rent income (7,730,392) (142,073) − (7,872,465)

133,455,180 (59,593,895) (2,948,324,684) (2,874,463,399)
Net deferred income tax assets (liabilities) P=341,495,582 (P=71,046,570) (P=2,897,646,722) (P=2,627,197,710)

The net deferred tax asset and net deferred tax liability as presented in the consolidated statements
of financial position follows:

2023
Parent

Company IIC Total
Net deferred tax liability (P=2,444,646,157) P=– (P=2,444,646,157)

2022
Parent Company IIC I-Care Total

Net deferred tax asset P=− P=− P=52,875,419 P=52,875,419
Net deferred tax liability (2,679,774,145) (298,984) − (2,680,073,129)

(P=2,679,774,145) (P=298,984) P=52,875,419 (P=2,627,197,710)

c. Deferred income tax assets were not recognized on the following items since it is not expected that
sufficient future taxable profits will be available against which these items can be utilized prior to
their expiration:

2023 2022
NOLCO P=2,922,866,606 P=1,589,706,551
Excess of MCIT over RCIT 57,021,603 53,883,520
Allowance for credit losses 6,859,896 −

- 57 -

*SGVFS189281*

d. The Group’s NOLCO available for deduction from future taxable income follows:

Year January 1, December 31,
Incurred Expiration 2023 Incurred Expired 2023
2020 2025* P=922,736,289 P=– P=– P=922,736,289
2021 2026* 25,597,126 – – 25,597,126
2022 2025 641,373,136 – – 641,373,136
2023 2026 – 1,333,160,055 – 1,333,160,055

P=1,589,706,551 P=1,333,160,055 P=– P=2,922,866,606
*The NOLCO incurred in 2021 and 2020 can be carried over as a deduction from taxable income for the next five consecutive taxable
years from the year it was incurred pursuant to Revenue Regulations No. 25-2020 (RR 25-2020), implementing Section 4(bbbb) of
Republic Act No. 11494 or the Bayanihan to Recover as One Act.
The balances presented already exclude the NOLCO of I-care due to its deconsolidation in 2023.

e. The Group’s unused excess of MCIT over RCIT follows:

Year January 1, December 31,
Incurred Expiration 2023* Incurred Applied Expired 2023*
2020 2023 P=15,835,301 P=– P=– (P=15,835,301) P=–